MINUTES PARADISE TOWN COUNCIL SPECIAL MEETING – 9:15 AM – June 11, 2020

1. OPENING

The Special meeting of the Paradise Town Council was called to order by Mayor Bolin at 9:15 a.m. in the Town Council Chamber located at 5555 Skyway, Paradise, California who led the Pledge of Allegiance to the Flag of the United States of America.

COUNCIL MEMBERS PRESENT: Steve Crowder, Jody Jones, Melissa Schuster, Mike Zuccolillo via telephone and Greg Bolin, Mayor

COUNCIL MEMBERS ABSENT: None

STAFF PRESENT: Deputy Clerk Ursula Smith, Assistant to the Town Manager Colette Curtis and Town Manager Lauren Gill.

Mayor Bolin read the following statement:

Welcome to the June 11, 2020 Town of Paradise Council Meeting

Council Member Zuccolillo will be joining the meeting via phone.

There are no members of the public in the audience, but the Council welcomes public comment and participation. In accordance with Governor Newsom's Executive Order N-29-20, remote public participation is available through livestreaming at https://livestream.com/townofparadise

Public participation is also allowed in the following ways.

-Written public comment was accepted by email until 8:00 a.m. today.

- To comment during the meeting please call (530) 872-5951. Comments will not be accepted after the public comment section of the item has closed.

If you are watching on Livestream or any other video, comments or chats are not monitored or responded to, they only way to participate is to call (530) 872-5951.

We appreciate your patience as we go through this process.

No public comments were received.

CLOSED SESSION

At 9:21 a.m. Mayor Bolin announced that the Town Council would go into the closed session for the following items:

2a. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1), the Town Council and current Town Manager will meet in closed session to interview applicants for public employee appointment for the position of Town Manager.

2b. Pursuant to Government Code Section 54957(b)(1), the Town Council will hold a closed session with the Town Manager concerning the appointment of an Administrative Services/Finance Director.

Mayor Bolin reconvened the Special Council meeting at 5:13 p.m. and announced the following:

2a. Direction was given to schedule second interviews for the three Town Manager finalists on June 23, 2020 and no action was taken.

2b. Mayor Bolin announced that the Town Council unanimously agreed to appoint Brook Kerrigan as the Administrative Services Director.

ADJOURNMENT

Mayor Bolin adjourned the Special Council meeting at 5:13 p.m.

Date Approved: June 30, 2020

By:____/s/____ Greg Bolin, Mayor

Attest:

____/s/____ Dina Volenski, CMC, Town Clerk